

SC23-682

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
ADULT PERSONAL USE OF MARIJUANA

ON A PETITION FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S INITIAL BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)

DANIEL W. BELL (FBN1008587)
Chief Deputy Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

jenna.hodges@myfloridalegal.com

June 26, 2023

Counsel for the Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

 A. Introduction.....1

 B. Text of the proposed amendment2

 C. Ballot summary9

Summary of Argument..... 10

Legal Standard 12

Argument 16

 The Adult Personal Use of Marijuana initiative is invalid..... 16

 A. The ballot summary misleadingly suggests that the amendment would “allow[]” recreational marijuana, when in fact the drug would remain criminal under federal law 17

 B. The ballot summary misleadingly suggests that it would authorize “other state licensed entities” beyond MMTCs to cultivate and distribute marijuana.....29

 C. The ballot summary misleadingly suggests that the amendment “limits” the scope of the immunity for possession, when it actually outright bans possession of more than 3 ounces32

 D. The ballot summary fails to advise voters that the amendment would leave MMTCs unregulated with respect to recreational marijuana36

Conclusion 39

Certificate of Service 40

Certificate of Compliance 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana,</i> 315 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2021)	20-21
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	23
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions,</i> 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015)	24
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: All Voters in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, and Cabinet,</i> 291 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2020)	15
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Regulate Marijuana in a Manner Similar to Alcohol to Establish Age, Licensing, and Other Restrictions,</i> 320 So. 3d 657 (Fla. 2021)	15, 30
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Stop Early Release of Prisoners,</i> 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994)	17, 22, 23
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.–Fee on the Everglades Sugar Prod.,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	14
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	22-23
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	14
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	14

<i>Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Fla. Dep’t of State</i> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)	14
<i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	25
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	18
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption</i> , 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	13
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions (Medical Marijuana I)</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	passim
<i>Ray v. Northam</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	24
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	25
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health v. Florigrown, LLC</i> , 317 So. 3d 1101 (Fla. 2021)	30, 31, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018)	18

Statutes and Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	18
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....	2
Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const	2
Art. X, § 29(a)(1), Fla. Const	34

Art. X, § 29(a)(3), Fla. Const	34
Art. X, § 29(d), Fla. Const.....	36
Art. X, § 29(e), Fla. Const	29, 31
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const	1, 13
7 U.S.C. § 1639o(1)	19
21 U.S.C. § 801	18
21 U.S.C. § 802(16)(B).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 812	19
21 U.S.C. § 846	19
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(vii).....	19, 25
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(vii)	19, 25
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D).....	19, 25
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	19
§ 101.161(1)(d), Fla. Stat.....	13
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 381.986(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2014)	4
§ 893.02(3), Fla. Stat, (2014).....	4

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(23)19

Bills

HB 291 (2019) 1

HB 343 (2021) 1

HB 467 (2022) 1

HB 549 (2022) 1

HB 1039 (2014) 1

HB 1117 (2019) 1

HB 1297 (2015) 1

HB 1361 (2021) 1

HB 1471 (2022) 1

HB 1597 (2022) 1

SB 664 (2021)..... 1

SB 710 (2021)..... 1

SB 776 (2022)..... 1

SB 1176 (2015)..... 1

SB 1562 (2014)..... 1

SB 1576 (2023)..... 1

SB 1696 (2022)..... 1

SB 1780 (2019).....	1
SB 1884 (2022).....	1
SB 1916 (2021).....	1

Secondary Sources

“About Us,” Florida Cannabis Information.....	26
“Adult Personal Use of Marijuana 22-05,” Florida Secretary of State—Division of Elections.....	2
A.J. Herrington, <i>Florida Marijuana Legalization Measure Has Enough Signatures To Qualify For Vote</i> , Forbes (June 5, 2023) ..	28
Elle Wadsworth, Gillian L. Schauer & David Hammond, <i>Home cannabis cultivation in the United States and differences by state-level policy, 2019-2020</i> , 48 Am. J. of Drug & Alcohol Abuse, no. 6, 2022.....	35
“Florida Marijuana Laws,” Florida Cannabis Information.....	27
<i>Florida recreational marijuana initiative launched</i> , CBS News Miami (Aug. 8, 2022)	27
<i>Funding Limits on Federal Prosecutions of State-Legal Medical Marijuana</i> , Congressional Research Service (Feb. 4, 2022)	26
Greg Fox, <i>Recreational marijuana legalization getting closer to Florida ballot</i> , WESH 2 (May 16, 2023)	27
“H.R.3617 - Marijuana Opportunity Reinvestment and Expungement Act,” Congress.gov	27

Jackie Mitchell, *Florida marijuana legalization initiative has 94% of signatures needed to appear on 2024 ballot*,
Ballotpedia (May 2, 2023).....27

James Call, *Recreational marijuana may be on Florida ballot; here’s why leading pot advocate isn’t happy*,
Tallahassee Democrat (June 12, 2023) 28, 30, 31

James Call, *Trulieve spending big on Florida recreational ballot measure*, Tallahassee Democrat (Dec. 29, 2022)35

“Justice Department Oversight Hearing,” U.S. Sen. Judiciary Comm., at 2:38:56 (Mar. 1, 2023)26

“Memorandum for All United States Attorneys—Guidance Regarding Marijuana Enforcement,” U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Aug. 29, 2013)26

“Memorandum for All United States Attorneys—Marijuana Enforcement,” U.S. Dep’t of Just. (Jan. 4, 2018).....26

Recreational Marijuana Initiative Launched, Trulieve (Aug. 9, 2022).2

Trulieve Announces the Largest US Cannabis Transaction,
Trulieve (May 10, 2021).....2

Trulieve has spent more than \$39 million to legalize recreational marijuana in Florida, Orlando Weekly (June 13, 2023)2

Victoria Lewis, *Florida recreational marijuana initiative hopes to land on 2024 ballot*, WPTV (Aug. 9, 2022)27
